

<p>4th Judicial District El Paso County El Paso County Judicial Building 270 S Tejon St Colorado Springs, CO 80903</p>	<p>DATE FILED: October 5, 2023 10:14 AM FILING ID: 9BB4F8E7CECDD CASE NUMBER: 2023CV31236</p>
<p><b>Petitioner:</b></p> <p>NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b></p> <p>CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY and BOB CHASTAIN, in his official capacity as President &amp; CEO of Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Society.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC. Jake Davis, Esq. Bar No. 54032 525 Skyles Pl, Ste 302 Whitefish, MT 59937 Tel.: (513) 833-5165 Email: <a href="mailto:jdavis@nonhumanrights.org">jdavis@nonhumanrights.org</a></p>	<p>Case Number: 2023CV031236</p> <p>Division: 8</p>
<p><b>PETITIONER’S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS</b></p>	

Petitioner Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. (“NhRP”) opposes Respondents Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Society and Bob Chastain’s (collectively, “Respondents”) Motion to Dismiss (“MTD”), made pursuant to C.R.C.P Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(5), that seeks to dismiss the NhRP’s Verified Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (“Petition”). The NhRP states in support of its opposition:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

A. The Petition makes a prima facie case that Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo are entitled to immediate release from the Cheyenne Mountain Zoo ..... 2

B. Respondents’ motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim must be denied ..... 4

    1. Legal personhood and the right to bodily liberty do not require the capacity to bear responsibilities ..... 4

    2. Legal personhood and the right to bodily liberty are not limited to humans ..... 9

    3. The history and flexibility of habeas corpus support its use here ..... 14

    4. Animal welfare statutes and AZA requirements do not address Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo’s right to bodily liberty ..... 19

    5. Habeas corpus allows for Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo’s release to a GFAS-accredited elephant sanctuary ..... 22

C. Respondents’ motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction must be denied ..... 24

D. This Court should not deflect its responsibility to remedy the injustice inflicted upon Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo onto the General Assembly ..... 27

E. Respondents’ frivolous, bad-faith request for attorney fees must be denied ..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ace Title Co., Inc. v. Casson Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 755 P.2d 457 (Colo. App. 1988) .....	30
<i>Allen v. Steele</i> , 252 P.3d 476 (Colo. 2011) .....	3
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. on behalf of Unnamed U.S. Citizen v. Mattis</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	26
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	15, 18
<i>Brown v. Silvern</i> , 141 P.3d 871 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	29
<i>Cardiel v. Brittian</i> , 833 P.2d 748 (Colo. 1992) .....	1, 2
<i>Cherokee Metro. Dist. v. Upper Black Squirrel Creek Designated Ground Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 247 P.3d 567 (Colo. 2011) .....	30
<i>Crooker v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	29
<i>Crystal Lakes Water &amp; Sewer Ass'n v. Backlund</i> , 908 P.2d 534 (Colo. 1996) .....	3
<i>Culver v. Samuels</i> , 37 P.3d 535 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	10
<i>E.A. Stephens &amp; Co. v. Albers</i> , 81 Colo. 488 (1927) .....	28
<i>Falzone v. Busch</i> , 45 N.J. 559 (N.J. 1965) .....	29
<i>Fields v. Suthers</i> , 984 P.2d 1167 (Colo. 1999) .....	23
<i>HealthONE v. Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002) .....	28

<i>Hoff v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 383 P.3d 50 (Jan. 15, 2015) .....	26
<i>In re Parental Responsibilities Concerning D.P.G.</i> , 472 P.3d 567 (Colo. App. 2020) .....	30
<i>In re People ex rel. B.C.</i> , 981 P.2d 145 (Colo. 1999) .....	10
<i>Jackson v. Bulloch</i> , 12 Conn. 38 (1837) .....	9, 25
<i>Janicek v. Obsideo, LLC</i> , 271 P.3d 1133 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	30
<i>Justice by &amp; through Mosiman v. Vercher</i> , 321 Or.App. 439 (Or. Ct. App. 2022) .....	7
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860) .....	17
<i>Leonhart v. Dist. Court of Thirteenth Judicial Dist. In &amp; For Sedgwick Cnty.</i> , 329 P.2d 781 (Colo. 1958) .....	10
<i>Love v. Klosky</i> , 413 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2018) .....	28
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 49 Misc.3d 746 (Sup. Ct. 2015) .....	2, 3, 25, 26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	15
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 555 (N.Y. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 216 A.3d 839 (Conn. App. Ct. 2019) .....	9, 25, 26
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., on Behalf of Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (N.Y. 2018) .....	2, 4, 6, 13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	13
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148 (3d Dept. 2014) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 25

<i>People v. Grosko</i> , 491 P.3d 484 (Colo. App. 2021) .....	10
<i>People, to Use of Tritch v. Cramer</i> , 15 Colo. 155 (Colo. 1890) .....	3
<i>Pinnacol Assurance v. Hoff</i> , 375 P.3d 1214 (2016) .....	26
<i>Rowley v. City of New Bedford</i> , 2020 WL 7690259 (App. Ct. Mass. Dec. 28, 2020) .....	11
<i>Ryan v. Cronin</i> , 553 P.2d 754 (Colo. 1976) .....	10
<i>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 131 (Ohio 1983) .....	29
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	14
<i>Stubert v. Cnty. Court for Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 163 Colo. 535 (Colo. 1967) .....	3
<i>The Nonhuman Rights Project v. Breheny</i> , 2020 WL 1670735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020) .....	25
<i>Wartelle v. Women's &amp; Children's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 778 (La. 1997) .....	7
<i>White v. Rickets</i> , 684 P.2d 239 (Colo. 1984) .....	23
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	26
<i>Williams v. Dist. Ct. of Eighth Williams v. District Court of Eight Judicial Dist. In and For Larimer Cnty.</i> , 160 Colo. 348 (1966) .....	18
<b><u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u></b>	
C.R.S. § 13-45-101 .....	10
C.R.S. § 13-45-102 .....	10, 25, 26

C.R.S § 13-17-102 .....	29, 30
-------------------------	--------

**Other authorities**

AMANDA L. TYLER, HABEAS CORPUS: A VERY SHORT INTRODUCTION (2021) .....	17
Anita L. Allen, <i>Social Contract Theory in American Case Law</i> , FLA. L. REV. 1 (1999) .....	9
A.N. YIANNOPOULOS, LOUISIANA CIVIL LAW SYSTEMS (1977) .....	7
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) .....	7
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	4, 5, 15
Br. of Amici Curiae Joe Wills et al., <a href="https://bit.ly/45V9QbJ">https://bit.ly/45V9QbJ</a> .....	5
Br. of Amici Curiae Laurence H. Tribe et al., <a href="https://bit.ly/3LdrKi3">https://bit.ly/3LdrKi3</a> .....	5
Br. of Amici Curiae Law Professors, <a href="https://bit.ly/3R6ZAJu">https://bit.ly/3R6ZAJu</a> .....	5
Br. of Amici Curiae Peter Singer et al., <a href="https://bit.ly/3RcJb6p">https://bit.ly/3RcJb6p</a> .....	5
Br. of Amici Curiae Philosophers, <a href="https://bit.ly/3sK2w4o">https://bit.ly/3sK2w4o</a> .....	5, 8
Br. of Amici Shannon Minter and Evan Wolfson, <a href="https://bit.ly/46xWEtG">https://bit.ly/46xWEtG</a> .....	5
Br. of Amicus Curiae Christine Korsgaard, <a href="https://bit.ly/45CLJuN">https://bit.ly/45CLJuN</a> .....	5
Brad Matthews, <i>Southern California city grants elephants the right to freedom, first in the nation</i> , THE WASH. TIMES (Sept. 28, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3RGDk9x">https://bit.ly/3RGDk9x</a> .....	18
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Habeas Corpus and Due Process</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 47(2012) .....	18
Craig Ewasiuk, <i>Escape Routes: The Possibility of Habeas Corpus Protection for Animals Under Modern Social Contract Theory</i> , 48 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 69 (2017) .....	5
IV ROSCOE POUND, JURISPRUDENCE (1959) .....	5
Richard Tur,	

<i>The “Person” in Law, in</i> PERSONS AND PERSONALITY: A CONTEMPORARY INQUIRY (Arthur Peacocke & Grant Gillett eds. 1987) .....	5
JOHN CHIPMAN GRAY, THE NATURE AND SOURCES OF THE LAW (2d ed. 1963) .....	7
JOHN SALMOND, JURISPRUDENCE (10th ed. 1947) .....	4, 5, 7
KRISTIN ANDREWS ET AL., CHIMPANZEE RIGHTS: THE PHILOSOPHERS’ BRIEF (2018) .....	5, 13
Kristin E. Slawter, <i>Torturous Transfers: Examining Detainee Habeas Jurisdiction for Nonremoval Challenges and Deference to Diplomatic Assurances</i> , 70 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 2487 (2013) .....	18
Paul D. Halliday, G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 575 (2008) .....	15, 16
PAUL D. HALLIDAY, HABEAS CORPUS: FROM ENGLAND TO EMPIRE (2010) .....	16
Rex Collings, <i>Habeas Corpus for Convicts—Constitutional Right or Legislative Grace</i> , 40 CALIF. L.REV. 335 (1952) .....	16
Richard L. Cupp Jr., <i>Children, Chimps, and Rights: Arguments From “Marginal” Cases</i> , 45 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1 (2013) .....	8
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Constitutional Remedies in Federalism’s Forgotten Shadow</i> , 107 CALIF. L. REV. 1043 (2019) .....	16
